

Nos. 15-2051, 15-2052

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

KATHERINE HAN-NOGGLE,
as daughter of the deceased Mary Han,
and ELIZABETH WALLBRO,
in her capacity as the personal representative
of the estate of Mary Han,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District of New Mexico
Honorable Carmen Garza, Case No. 2013-cv-00894 CG/GBW

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
SUPPORTING APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS AND URGING
PARTIAL REVERSAL**

J. Gerald Hebert
Joshua J. Bone
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1141 K Street NW, Suite 1400
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-2200
Facsimile: (202) 736-2222

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court Should Reject the Excessively Permissive Rule 11 Test the City Urges and Should Instead Apply the <i>Christiansburg</i> Standard	3
A. The First Part of the <i>Christiansburg</i> Test Allows Fee Recovery Only in Rare Cases that Quality as Truly Frivolous, Unreasonable or Foundationless.....	5
B. At the Second Step of <i>Christiansburg</i> , the District Court Has Discretion to Refuse to Award Fees Even If Claims Are Frivolous, Unreasonable or Foundationless.....	12
II. The City of Albuquerque Is Improperly Pursuing Fees against Civil Rights Plaintiffs as a Matter of Course.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE AND WORDCOUNT LIMITATIONS	23
ECF CERTIFICATION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Browder v. City of Albuquerque</i> , No. 14-2048, slip op. at 13 (10th Cir. June 2, 2015)	9
<i>Chavez v. Bennett Propp</i> , 216 F.3d 1086, 2000 WL 702309 (10th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	passim
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002)	8
<i>Clajon Prod. Corp. v. Petera</i> , 70 F.3d 1566 (10th Cir. 1995)	5, 6
<i>Crabtree By and Through Crabtree v. Muchmore</i> , 904 F.3d 1475 (10th Cir. 1990)	4
<i>D.A. Osguthorpe Fam. Partn. v. ASC Utah, Inc.</i> , 576 Fed. App'x. 759 (10th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Dill v. City of Edmond</i> , 162 F.3d 1172, 1998 WL 740962 (10th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	4
<i>Hughes v. Rowe</i> , 449 U.S. 5 (1980)	5
<i>Jennings v. City of Stillwater</i> , 383 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Jones v. Texas Tech Univ.</i> , 656 F.2d 1137 (5th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>Lynch v. Barrett</i> 703 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2013)	10

Prochaska v. Marcoux,
632 F.2d 848 (10th Cir. 1980)6, 12

Santa Fe Ranchlands v. Santa Fe County,
46 F.3d 1152, 1995 WL 41663 (10th Cir. 1995).....6

Stump v. Gates,
986 F.2d 1429 (10th Cir. 1993)10

Taylor v. Coors Biotech Products Co.,
951 F.2d 1260, 1991 WL 275643 (10th Cir. 1991).....6, 12

Taylor v. Gilmartin,
686 F.2d 1346 (10th Cir. 1982)11

Thorpe v. Ancell,
367 F. App’x 914 (10th Cir. 2010)6

Twilley v. Integris Baptist Med. Ctr., Inc.,
16 F. App’x 923 (10th Cir. 2001)6, 11

STATUTES AND RULES

42 U.S.C. § 1983passim

42 U.S.C. § 1985passim

42 U.S.C. § 1988passim

10th Cir. R. 34.....15

Fed. R. App. P. 291

Fed. R. Civ. P. 112, 3, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Isaac Benton, et al., “Suits Part of Political Process,” *Albuquerque Journal*,
Jan. 19, 201417

Jeri Clausing, *New Mexico Police Scrutinized Over Adversary Mary Han’s
Death; Family Cries Foul*, Huffington Post, May 13, 20137

Joline Gutierrez Krueger, *Mary Han legal fee fight goes on*, Albuquerque Journal, Nov. 12, 2014.....16

Katherine Mozzone, *Fees tied to city lawsuits divide City Council*, KRQE News 13, Oct. 20, 2014.....18

S. Rep. No. 94-1011, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976).....3
